# CH \$40.00 111410 12918202

Client Code: SMNPH.115APC

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

To the Director, U.S. Paterit and Trademark Office.	and address of conjugation partyline).		
Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: T.J. Smith & Nephew Limited		
Edward Yerbury Hartwell     Jonathan Chappel     Neill Philip Bannister	Address: 101 Hessle Road Hull, HU3 2BN		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	United Kingdom		
	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?		
3. Nature of conveyance: (X) Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name () Other:	( ) Yes (X) No  4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s):		
Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures)	(X) Patent Application No.: 12/918,202 Filing Date: March 28, 2011		
1. November 9, 2010 2. November 17, 2010	Additional numbers attached?		
3. March 27, 2011	() Yes <u>(X) No</u>		
Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Customer No. 20,995			
Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: SMNPH.115APC			
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410		
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.		
is a true copy of the original document.  Lorenz Siddiqi  Name of Person Signing  59,404  Registration No.	ng information is true and correct, and any attached copy		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 5			
Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with r	required cover sheet information to:		

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

11538213//070611

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

### WHEREAS,

- **Edward Yerbury HARTWELL** (1)
- Jonathan CHAPPEL (2)
- Neill Philip BANNISTER (3)

### residing respectively at

- 3 Haven Garth, Brough, Hull, East Yorkshire, HU) 5 1EP, United Kingdom **[1]**
- 4 Field Head, Wilberfoss, York, YO41 5RD, United Kingdom (2)
- 15 Snowdrop Garth, Holme on Spalding Moor, YO43 4DW, United Kingdom (3)

(hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in Fluid Collection for which ASSIGNORS have

ı	1	executed on eve	en date herewith	
		everuted on	, 20	)_

[X] filed on 18 August, 2010

an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and any other foreign countries, Serial No.

### 12/918202

### AND WHEREAS

T. J. Smith & Nephew Limited a company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom and having a principal place of business at 101 Hessle Road, Hull, HU3 2BN, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America and any other foreign countries, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and any other foreign countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America and any other foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and any other foreign countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the Interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS agree that ASSIGNORS will, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the invention(s) and improvement(s) of the said United States and any other foreign countries' application,

and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNORS, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, re-examination, renewal and/or extension applications make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNORS' heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

· т	he Commissioner of Patents is requested to is	sue such Letters Patent in accordance with this
assignme		
(1)	Name: Edward Yerbury Hartwell Date: 12 November 2010	<del>-</del> -
3	P	9 NOVEMBER 2010.
1	Olavada va	Date
Witness	Signature	
<b>ン</b> 下	Consell.	
Witness	Name	
(2)	Signature	<b>-</b>
		17 Namber 2010
Witness	Signature	Date
E .	NONTHLIOUD	
	s Name	
(3)	Signature	
	Name: Neill Philip Bannister	
	Date:	<del></del>
Militaro	- Signature	Date
WITHES	s Signature	·
Witnes	ss Name	

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

### WHEREAS,

- **Edward Yerbury HARTWELL** (1)
- Jonathan CHAPPEL [2]
- Nell Philip BANNISTER (3)

### residing respectively at

- 3 Haven Garth, Brough, Hull, East Yorkshire, HU15 1EP, United Kingdom (1)
- 4 Field Head, Wilberfoss, York, YO41 5RD, United Kingdom (2)
- 15 Snowdrop Garth, Holme on Spalding Moor, YO43 4DW, United Kingdom (3)

(hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in Fluid Collection for which ASSIGNORS have

reti.	I	
ŗ	11	ith

- , 20 [] executed on \_
- [X] filed on 18 August , 2010

an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and any other foreign countries, Serial No. 12/918202

### AND WHEREAS

T. J. Smith & Nephew Limited a company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom and having a principal place of business at 101 Hessle Road, Hull, HU3 2BN, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is destrous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America and any other foreign countries, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and any other foreign countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE In consideration of the sum of one U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America and any other foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and any other foreign countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS agree that ASSIGNORS will, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the invention(s) and improvement(s) of the said United States and any other foreign countries' application,

and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNORS, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, re-examination, renewal and/or extension applications make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNORS' heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

(1)	Signature Name: Edward Yerbury Hartwell Date:	··· <del>·</del>
Witne	ess Signature	Date
Witne	ess Name	
(2)	Signature Name: Jonathan Chappel Date:	es aprox v.
 Witr	ness Signature	Date
Witr	ness Name	
(3)	Signature V Bandster Name: NellI Philip Bannister Date: 27/05/1/	27 March 2011 Date
Wil	TONATHAN CHAPPEL	
سير الا۱۸۶۱	SONATHAN CHAPLEL	

PATENT REEL: 026568 FRAME: 0145

**RECORDED: 07/08/2011**